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Financial highlights

 Profit and loss account indicators (in EUR thousand)   2020   2019   2020/2019

Net operating income   38,678   37,307   4%

    Net interest income   32,286   31,014   4%

    Net non-interest income   6,392   6,293   2%

Total operating costs   -12,287   -11,798   4%

    Employee costs   -6,158   -6,210   -1%

    Other general administrative expenses   -4,099   -3,807   8%

    Depreciation   -2,030   -1,781   14%

Profit before provisions   26,391   25,509   3%

Net impairments and Provisions   -11,346   -3,521   222%

Profit before Tax   15,045   21,988   -32%

    Tax   -1,711   -2,443   -30%

Profit after Tax   13,334   19,545   -32%

             
 Balance sheet indicators (in EUR thousand)   2020   2019   2020/2019

Total assets   879,064   801,085   10%

Loans to non-banking sector (net)   559,223   540,073   4%

Loans to non-banking sector (gross)   596,076   567,103   5%

Deposits from non-banking sector   748,317   685,385   9%

Total equity   98,335   84,927   16%

             
 Key indicators   2020   2019   2020/2019

ROE a.t (Return on equity after tax)   14.4%   25.1%   -10.6%

ROA a.t (Return on assets after tax)   1.6%   2.7%   -1.1%

RORAC b.t    16.7%   24.4%   -7.7%

CIR (Cost to income ratio)   31.8%   31.6%   0.1%

LTD (net loans NBS/deposits NBS)   74.7%   78.8%   -4.1%

CAR (Capital adequacy ratio as per CBK)   17.8%   16.4%   1.4%

Tier 1 ratio   14.1%   12.7%   1.3%

Interest margin   3.8%   4.1%   -0.2%

             

Portfolio quality and provisions   2020   2019   2020/2019

Gross NPL (non-performing loans)   17,519   10,939   60%

Share of NPL in total loans to NBS+Banks   2.7%   1.7%   1.0%

Share of NPL in total loans to NBS   2.9%   1.9%   1.0%

Cost of risk   198   33   503%
             
Other business indicators (IFRS)   2020   2019   2020/2019

Market share of total assets   17.2%   17.6%   0%

Market share of loans to NBS   18.0%   18.5%   -1%

Market share of deposits   17.5%   17.9%   0%

Number of business units   34   35   -3%

Number of ATM’s   99   71   39%

Number of clients   340,129   346,493   -2%

Number of employees   463   474   -2%



Annual Report 2020 Key Highlights        Statement        Strategy        Financial Performance        Business segments        Risk Management        CSR        Financial Report4 CONTENTS

Statement from 
the President of 
the Management 
Board 

Belief on what we do, kept us through all the challenges which we have 

faced including the most uncertain challenge of the last century, the 

pandemic COVID 19. I must begin this letter with the sense of optimism and 

appreciation to all the employees of the Bank, since we believe on what we 

do, we do it responsibly, and we strive! 

Year 2020 challenged us with the unforeseen and adversely impactful 

pandemic, which required responsible and agile reaction on way we do our 

business. Therefore, prompt reaction on protection of health and safety was 

the first touchpoint with the pandemic, while we served all our clients at 

their altered needs which were greatly imposed. Knowing that our services 

are essential for our clients and community, through our commitment we 

have achieved to bring our services closer to our clients and bring work 

offices of our employees to their homes.

Understanding our role as a one of the pillars of the economy, we have 

also played an important role for our clients and the economy overall, on 

enabling absorption of such an unseen economic shock. Thus, during the 

year 2020, we have provided three phases of loan moratoriums to our clients 

in order to support our clients to overcome such financial difficulties caused 

by pandemic. 

With our proactive contribution on our clients well-being during such 

unprecedent year, we have also supported and promoted our clients business 

Dear stakeholders of NLB Banka,

with “Help Frame” campaign throughout NLB Group, where we have 

provided a advertisement platforms to support the vulnerable SME and micro 

segment, and helped to promote their business during such difficult times. 

Being part of our community, as part of our social responsibility, we have 

also proactively contributed with our donations to the public health care 

community with the respirators, medical equipment and materials which 

were highly needed and scarce at the beginning of pandemic.

Our responsible business approach, which was built for more than a 

decade, has served us the best during such unconventional year.  Moreover, 

during the year 2020, we have learned significantly on how to deal with 

the unknown, and calibrate different outcomes deriving from unexpected 

environments and play our part as an important stakeholder of the society. 

All challenges we faced during this year, required us to balance main business 

objectives in 2020, and we managed to mark positive results, maintained 

responsible growth, and sound structure of asset quality, work hard towards 

our ambitious targets, our mission and commitments, corporate social 

responsibility, while continuing to serve our clients with pride. Moreover, we 

strived to maintain our strong position in the market with systematic role. 

Furthermore, during the year 2020, the Bank has supported capital 

investments which enabled digital transformation and quality improvement 

of our services. On the other hand, this was one of the responses to Covid 

19 for social distancing and business continuity of banking transactions. 

Through our investments we are closer to our clients and we gained a better 

understanding of their needs. We consider our teams as critical success 

factors, thus, we remained committed on our development plans for the 

people fostering long term objectives of our institution. 

Key highlights of the year would be shortly summarized as follows:

- The Bank has accomplished the operating profit of EUR 26.4 million 

representing 3% increase YoY.  

- Regardless of the pressure and competition on interest rate the bank 

achieved the net interest income in the amount of EUR 32.3 million 

which are 4% more YoY

- The net non-interest income has been increased compared with 

2019 for 2% reaching EUR 6.4 million indicating the role of 

systematic bank in the market

- Total assets are EUR 879 million with an increase for EUR 78 million 

or 10% compared to 2019

- Net loans of non-banking sector as of 31.12.2020 were EUR 559 

million, increasing by EUR 19 million or 4% compared to 2019;

- Bank continued to be well capitalized with CAR ratio of 17.8% 

(2019: 16.4%)

The year 2020 challenged our health, the way we live and work, and the way we think!  The 

context of extreme uncertainty brought by Covid 19, brought us together on altering operations 

in order to ensure the protection of health of our teammates and clients while delivering value 

for our shareholders. Despite the unseen challenges brought by the pandemic we resiliently 

continued our journey of success through a consistent responsible approach towards growth. We 

strongly believe we will strive in the future for whatever may come. We are here to serve! 
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- Cost efficiency further improved as indicated by CIR 31.8%, (2019: 31.6%);

- Sustainable non-performing loans reaching 2.9% to (2019: 1.9%)

- Optimization of internal processes is an ongoing process which underpinned current year results aiming for operational excellence. 

The Bank during 2020 has fulfilled a variety of qualitative objectives, which make us proud of our contribution made in different areas especially in health care, social, 

cultural and sports activities. 

Being part of NLB Group, requires further dedication and commitments, which we successfully delivered and achieved the group objectives. We are part of UN Principles of 

Responsible Banking signed in Group level and part of the MIGA agreement of sustainable banking by undertaking commitments to EBRD and MIGA. We continued to be 

the bridge for cross border financing of projects of Kosovo’s economy, further marking contribution towards being regional champions, always committed on prosperity. 

Thus, we have delivered our commitments on making our home better while delivering value to our shareholders in terms of profit distribution and proportionately 

continuing to be well capitalized and resilient financial institution, aiming on long term value creation for our stakeholders and community. 

Additionally, I would like to thank all our employees of the bank - without their commitment, dedication and high professionalism, NLB Banka would not be able to 

maintain its position during this challenging year.  

Dear stakeholders of the Bank, the Covid 19 most probably will continue to be present also in 2021 and will continue to impact our health, lifestyle as well as economic 

activities, but we are prepared to protect our investors, clients, and employees, by ensuring that health protection conditions and services are provided without disruption. 

We remain committed on overcoming obstacles jointly with our clients, which are presented to us by such unprecedented circumstances, in order to continue with our 

journey towards delivering our vision.

We understand the challenges ahead us, the lesson learned in 2020 will serve us for becoming stronger and mark the excellent performance on the upcoming years.

Yours truly, 

President of the Management Board

Albert Lumezi
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Management team 
of NLB Banka

Gem Maloku  
Member of the Management Board

Albert Lumezi  
President of the Management Board

Lavdim Koshutova 
Member of the Management Board
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Macroeconomic environment 
and market development

Kosovo’s economy during 2020 is being faced with an economic and social crisis caused by the COVID-19 

pandemics. Movement restriction measures on the citizens and the closure of some certain economic activity have 

caused an economic shock, being transmitted through the external channels and the domestic demand. Especially, 

the structure of the Kosovo’s economy, which is highly dependent on the income flow from abroad (export of 

services and remittances, which all together comprise one fourth of the GDP), makes it very sensitive against this 

global shock.  The assessment of the impact on the economic activity continues to be difficult and challenging, 

since there are still uncertainties about the length of the pandemic-namely if it will be possible to stop it by the end 

of the third wave, or if there will be a new wave of the virus.

Inflation (CPI) – Kosovo economy was characterized with an inflation of 0.2% as of 31.12.2020. Price movement 

in Kosovo is similar to the movement of prices in international markets as a result of high dependence of the 

Kosovo’s economy on imports.

Public debt – the lowest public debt in the region at 21.8% of the GDP as of 31.12.2020 (2019: 17.5%), however 

in the near future it is expected to increase.

Unemployment rate – referring to the latest data (September 2020) from Kosovo Agency of Statistics the 

unemployment rate is 24.6% which remained highest in the region and EU.

Below are key performance macroeconomic indicators and respective explanation.

Table: Real GDP growth and remittances (period average)  

Kosovo   2020   2019

GPD (real growth v %)    0.7   4.2

Inflation - average of the year (in %)   0.2   2.7

Unemployment rate (in %)   *24.6   25.9

Public debt (% of GDP)   21.8   17.5

Source: CBK and ASK reports

* Latest data as of 30.09.2020.

Banking system 

There are eleven banks that are operating nowadays in the banking system in Kosovo, representing 67.8 percent of 

the total assets in the financial sector. Access to these services is enabled through 211 branches and sub-branches, 

513 ATMs, 13,175 POS, and 411,347 e-banking accounts. Total assets of banking sector as of December 31, 2020 

are worth of EUR 5.1 billion.

Nine banks with foreign ownership continue to dominate the banking sector, and they manage 86.3% of total 

assets. As regards to the country of origin, Austria, Germany, Slovenia, Albania and Serbia are represented with 

a single bank each, while Turkey is represented by three banks. There are 3,352 employees of commercial banks.

The profit of banking sector for the year of 2020 despite the pandemic situation was sound and it was at EUR 79.6 

million which is less compared to YoY by 10.5%.

Kosovo’s banks are well capitalized within an aggregate capital adequacy ratio as of December 31, 2020 by 16.5% 

(2019: 15.9%). The ratio of loans to deposits was at 74.5% (2019: 77.6%). The total non-performing loans on 

Kosovo amounted to EUR 87.4 million, (2019: EUR 60.3 million), and the ratio of non-performing loans was 2.7% 

(2019: 2.0%) based on report from ASK and CBK.

The average interest rate on loans was 6.0% (December 2019 were 6.4%). The average interest rate on deposits 

was 1.5%, (December 2019 were 1.6%). The interest rate spread in September 2020 was 4.5%, (December 2019 

was 4.8%).

Table: Banking sector in Kosova (key indicators)

Bank Period

Total 
assets

Loans 
to NBS

Deposits
Net 

profit
NPL  NPL

ROE 
a.t.

CAR CIR LTD
Interest 
margin

000 EUR 000 EUR 000 EUR 000 EUR 000 EUR % % % % % %

Banking 
Sector

2019 4,542,006 2,913,291 3,838,522 88,942 60,276 2.0% 18.9% 15.9% 40.7% 77.6% 4.8%

2020 5,122,203 3,115,353 4,269,933 79,592 87,394 2.7% 14.0% 16.5% 38.7% 74.5% 4.5%

NLB 
Banka

2019 799,428 538,425 685,979 20,379 8,360 1.5% 25.1% 16.4% 31.9% 78.5% 4.1%

2020 879,065 559,224 748,315 13,334 17,519 2.9% 14.4% 17.8% 31.7% 74.7% 3.8%

* Source: KBA reports

Despite intense competitive environment in the banking market, NLB Bank has achieved to show its presence in the market 

reaching the total market share of 17.2% compared to total assets. Which ranks the bank in third position in market. 

Net Loans to NBS, remains as the second largest bank in Kosovo and had a market share of 18.0% (2019: 18.5%). 

Deposits from NBS - had a market share of 17.5% (2019: 17.9%) remains as the second largest bank in Kosovo. 

NLB Bank it is ranked as fourth bank in terms of profitability in banking sector, owning 16.8% of total profit of 

banking sector.

CIR in NLB Banka is better than peer group (Raiffeisen Bank, Procredit Bank, TEB Bank, BKT Bank).

CAR the Bank continued to have adequate and appropriate capital position at 17.8% (2019: 16.4%) better 

capitalized than Banking System which was at 16.5%, while the minimum is 12% as per local requirements. 

LTD was 74.7%, which is higher than the average of banking sector 74.5%. 

NPL (total loans) – increased to 2.9%, (2019 was 1.5%) whereas market average was 2.7%, (2.0% as of 

December 31, 2019).

ROE a.t. decreased to 14.4%, (2019 was 25.1%) and is above the market average which was 14.0%, but with 

stable trend comparing to market benchmark with higher fluctuations on year-to-year basis.
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Strategy

 

NLB Banka is in line with renewed group’s five-year comprehensive strategy, 

mirroring of Kosovo’s economy. The aim is protecting and strengthening the 

market position and actively participate in the growth and consolidation of 

the market in Kosovo, as further extensive digitalization, significant increase 

of client centricity, and cost efficiency. NLB Banka will pursue further its 

strategy with sustainable development, maintaining high quality of loan 

portfolio, financial stability, while delivering continuously strong results and 

contributing to the society. The bank is focused in providing higher level 

of service quality and introducing new modern products. We will achieve 

this by focusing on the needs of our clients and the community at large, 

therefore delivering long-term sustainable value to all our stakeholders.

Vision and Mission

Within the bank’s strategy, new vision and mission statements were 
defined, as set out below.
The foundations of our vision are:

•	 Together we will take care of the financial needs of our clients and 
will impact the quality of life in our country; 

•	 We will improve the quality of life in our home country. 

The foundations of the new mission are: 
•	 We strive to improve and develop our home together for present 

and future generations;
•	 We are from this country; therefore, we understand its business 

environment, customs and, most of all; its people. With our 
commitment, knowledge, and our innovative solutions, we take 
superior care for our customers and create a better life, a better 
future for us all;

•	 Welcome to our home. 

Further, the Bank will keep enforcing the following corporate values inside 
and outside the bank:

•	 Responsibility towards clients, employees and social environment; 
•	 Commitment to deliver on our promises and objectives; 
•	 Modern, innovative and professional; 
•	 Open communication and cooperation; 
•	 A win-win player;
•	 Efficiency in fulfillment of our commitments;
•	 Serving as bridge between Kosovo market and markets were NLB 

Group is present; 
•	 Internal capacity building.

As part of NLB Group, NLB Banka will follow the UN Principles of Responsible 

Banking signed in Group level and it is part of the MIGA agreement of sustainable 

banking by undertaking commitments to EBRD and MIGA on the Group level.

NLB Banka renewed strategy addresses opportunities to boost growth and improve 

profitability of its operations. The new strategy puts forward a portfolio of strategic 

initiatives with short- and medium-term impact that will modernize and improve its 

operations, increase revenues, reduce costs and improve its growth prospects.

We are committed to developing a culture of client focus, risk awareness, integrity, 

efficient processes, and social responsibility. Honoring the mutual trust of our 

clients, employees, shareholders and the society in which we work gives us great 

responsibility. By incorporating our values in everything we do, we have the power 

to shape our environment and further contribute to positive changes. 

In its core business the Bank will differentiate itself by in depth client understanding, 

providing high service level and advisory competence, easy accessibility and a 

competitive product/channel mix under a commonsense approach.

NLB Banka will be focused on upgrading client digital satisfaction and experience, 

developing and implementing new and innovative solutions by using digital and 

mobile technologies in order to meet the needs of a modern user and the changing 

environment.

Dividend Policy

The payment of dividends by the Bank will depend on several factors, including 

the Bank’s capital structure, risk appetite, profits, financial condition, regulatory 

requirements, general economic and business conditions, as well as future 

prospects. The Bank’s dividend policy envisages yearly distribution of dividends in 

the approximate amount of 70% of the Bank’s result, while fulfilling all regulatory 

and risk appetite requirements.

Risk Factors

he Bank closely monitors the risk factors that might impact the result of the Bank. 

Amongst many challenges that the Bank will face during the following years, 

there are main risk factors that will have the impact on business activity of the 

bank: unfavorable low interest rate environment, lower interest margins, further 

deterioration of macroeconomic circumstances and instability in financial markets.  

The Covid 19 it was one of the biggest challenges in 2020 which will impact directly 

the macroeconomic indicators and activity of the bank also in 2021.  Based on the 

measures taken by the governments of Kosovo, the Bank has granted an option 

of moratoriums on the payment of obligations to all eligible borrowers due to 

COVID-19, which is not treated as a trigger for a significant increase in the credit risk. 

Outlook 2021

NLB Banka will pursue further its strategy in 2021 with sustainable 

development, maintaining high quality of loan portfolio, financial stability 

fostering resilience of the bank, while delivering continuously strong 

results and contributing to the society. The Bank foresees further growth 

of its activity in 2021 and continuing with good financial performance.   

However, in terms of banking COVID-19 will continue to be one of the 

biggest challenges in 2021, impacting directly, macroeconomic conditions 

and indicators, investments projects, consumption – over liquidity as result, 

pressure on interest rates and margins. Further the granted moratoriums it 

is expects to influence negatively the cost of risk. 
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Financial Performance

Table: Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Income statement (000EUR)   2020   2019   2020/2019

Total operating income   38,678   37,307   4%

     Net interest income   32,286   31,014   4%

        Interest income   36,496   34,454   6%

        Interest expenses   -4,210   -3,440   22%

Net non-interest income   6,392   6,293   2%

     Net fee and commission income   7,703   7,373   4%

        Fee and commission income   11,204   10,612   6%

        Fee and commission expenses   -3,501   -3,239   8%

     Exchange differences   23   17   35%

     Gains/Losses from FA&FL held for trading (net)   316   339   -7%

     Other net operating profits/losses   -1,650   -1,436   15%

   Total Operating Costs   -12,287   -11,798   4%

     Staff expenses   -6,158   -6,210   -1%

     General and administrative expenses   -4,099   -3,807   8%

     Depreciation   -2,030   -1,781   14%

Profit before impairments and tax   26,391   25,509   3%

     Net Impairments and Provisions   -11,346   -3,521   222%

Profit before tax   15,045   21,988   -32%

     Tax   -1,711   -2,443   -30%

Net profit   13,334   19,545   -32%

Profit

Despite negative implications deriving from the pandemic situation, the financial figures shown the sustainability 

of revenue generation, in terms of interest income throughout the year 2020. Additionally, besides the decrease of 

consumption the bank has shown its role of systematic bank and achieved the objectives of non-interest income. 

One of the main impacts produced by Covid 19 was the impact on impairment of assets, which during the year 

2020 exceeded the risk appetite limit of the Bank. Actual CoR for the year 2020 was Euro 11.5M or 198bps while 

planed CoR was 52bps and risk appetite is 90bps. 

Net profit for the year of 2020 amounted EUR 13.3 million and compared to YoY basis it decreased by EUR 6.2 

million or 32%, this due to the prudent approach regarding COVID-19 situation (lockdown of economy) the bank 

has increased provisions for impairment of loans. 

Net interest income

Net interest income amounted to EUR 32.3 million, compared to YoY basis it increased by EUR 1.3 million or 4%. 

Budget was exceeded by EUR 0.2 million 1% as a result of increasing of loan portfolio. Interest income of the 

Bank are dominated by revenues generated from loans, which increased in both retail and corporate segment, and 

another part is as a result of the increase of card business and AFS.  

19.5

13.3

Year 2019 Year 2020

NetP ro t( ME UR)

Illustration 1: Profit or Loss and other comprehensive income structure 2019-2020 

Illustration 2: Net interest income - Interest income/expenses 2019-2020
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Net Non-interest income

Net noninterest income amounted to EUR 6.4 million and compared to previous year increased by EUR 0.1 million 

or 2%.  Net non – interest income composes of:

• Net fee and commission income 

• Net foreign exchange differences.

• Other operating income/expenses

Costs

Total operating costs amounted to EUR 12.3 million or more by EUR 0.5 million or 4% YoY, mainly impacted from 

staff expenses as result of decrease of management’s salaries, and non-accruing and payment for bonuses.

Costs continued to be a focus of management attention and were optimized through effective operations while 

improving processes and controls. Therefore, CIR decreased further to 31.8% (2019: 31.6%) which is more than 

previous year by 0.2%, due to increased income overweighting the increase in costs, also being the lowest in 

banking sector on the country.

Staff expenses amounted to EUR 6.2 million and compared to 2019 are lower by EUR 0.1 million or 1%.

Depreciation costs amounted to EUR 2 million and are more compared to YoY by EUR 0.2 million or 14% as a result 

of some projects, investments that were postponed for year 2020. 

General and administrative expenses amounted to EUR 4.1 million and compared to YoY are more by EUR 0.3 

million or 8%, mainly in communication costs, technology and services costs.

6.3

7.4

-1.1

6.4

7.7

-1.3
Net non-interest income Net fee and commission

income
Other net operating

pro�ts/losses

Non-interest income (M EUR)

6.3

7.4

-1.1

6.4

7.7

-1.3
Neto të hyrat jokamatore Neto te hyrat nga tarifat dhe

komisionet
Fitimet/humbjet tjera neto

operative

Të hyrat jo-kamatore(M EUR)

Net fees and commission’s income

Net fees and commissions income amounted to EUR 7.7 million, compared to 2019 increased by EUR 0.3 million 

or 4% which is driven mainly from income from account maintenance fee (recognition of income based on accrual 

basis from May 2019), POS and e-banking fee, but struggling on ATM transaction as result of less diaspora visits.

Illustration 3: Non-Interest income/expenses 2019-2020 

Illustration 4: Non-Interest income/expenses 2019-2020 
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Illustration 5: Operating expenses 2019-2020
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Provisions and Impairments

Provisions and Impairments – were much higher compared to the previous year by EUR 7.8 million or 222%. 

The main drivers that caused such increase of provision is deterioration of portfolio, staging of clients within 

performing and in non-performing portion of portfolio. Additionally, the deterioration of clients was also deriving 

from the clients after first wave of moratoriums which expired thus were not able to serve their overdue debt, then 

individual assessing all the clients which used the second moratorium and based on the risk profile of the clients 

some of them are entered in to Watch list. And the last but not least is also changing the risk parameters as per 

IFRS9 methodology.

Cost of risk – net as of 31.12.2020 is EUR 198 bps whereas the annual plan was EUR 51 bps. The bank on 

continuance reviews the quality of assets and the cost of risk without account maintenance – net for December is 

173 bps.
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Statement of financial position

Balance Sheet (000EUR)   2020   2019   2020/2019

Total Assets   879,064   801,085   10%

Cash and balances with central banks   169,346   132,491   28%

Placements to banks (net)   29,837   33,008   -10%

Loans to non-banking sector (NBS)- gross   596,076   567,103   5%

Loan impairments to non-banking sector   -36,853   -27,030   36%

Loans to non-banking sector (net)   559,223   540,073   4%

Loans to corporate (net)   343,287   335,332   2%

Loans to retail (net)   215,927   204,741   5%

Loans to state (net)   9   0   #DIV/0!

Securities   102,710   77,977   32%

Fixed assets   14,610   14,753   -1%

Other assets   3,338   2,783   20%

             

Total Liabilities   879,064   801,085   10%

Total Liabilities   780,729   716,158   9%

Deposits from banks   1,172   594   97%

Borrowings (Leasing)   5   17   -71%

Deposits from non-banking sector   748,317   685,385   9%

Deposits from retail   540,927   476,546   14%

Deposits from corporate & state   207,390   208,839   -1%

Subordinated debt   15,008   15,021   0%

Other liabilities   16,227   15,141   7%

             

Total equity   98,335   84,927   16%

Issued capital   51,287   51,287   0%

Retained earnings   31,961   12,416   157%

Other   1,753   1,679   4%

Profit/loss for the period   13,334   19,545   -32%

             

Off balance sheet main items   43,509   45,120   -4%

Guarantees and letters of credit   25,302   26,325   -4%

Written-off loans in off balance   18,207   18,795   -3%

Total assets continued with the increasing trend reaching its peak in amount of EUR 879 million as at 31.12.2020, 

which is the highest sum of statement of financial position amount since the establishment of the Bank. Compared 

to the year of 2019 there was an increase of total assets by EUR 78 million or 9.7%. 

The main driver of the increase of balance sheet during 2020 it was the decrease of consumption and as consequence 

increase of deposits base of the bank.   

Cash and balances with CBK amounted to EUR 169.3 million. Compared to the end of 2019 increased by EUR 35.1 

million or 26.2%. Only liquidity reserve amounted in CBK is EUR 62.9 million. The main driver of such increase is 

due to inflows of payments from the Government towards its contractors. 

Term deposits (Placements with other banks net) amounted to EUR 29.8 million. Compared to the year of 2019, 

the balance decreased by EUR 3.2 million or -9.6%.

Securities amounted to EUR 102.7 million and compared to the year of 2019 it increased by EUR 24.8 million or 

31.7%. Major part of securities are placed in Kosovo Government treasury Debt Securities with maturity from 

one year up to six and a half years, the other part in securities in US Bonds, Belgium bonds and equity securities 

investment in VISA.

Gross loans of the nonbanking sector amounted to EUR 596 million. Compared to the year of 2019 it increased by 

EUR 28.9 million (5.1%). 

Net loans of the nonbanking sector amounted to EUR 559.2 million. Compared to the year of 2019, portfolio 

increased by EUR 19.2 million or 3.5%. The structure of net loans to nonbanking sector consists of 61% of loans 

to corporate and 39% of loans to retail, with sound quality structure of portfolio. 

Such increase was driven by an extraordinary engagement of the sales staff, being more active in the market and 

the positive impact of the marketing campaign.

The LTD ratio (net) of NBS reached 74.7% for the yearend of 2021 and as of end of December 2019 was 78.8%. 

The bank monitors the trend of deposits and its liquidity position on daily basis.

Illustration 6: Main balance sheet items and assets structure 2019-2020 

Illustration 8: Net loans to NBS 2019-2020 
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Net impairment and provisions - The Bank continued to have a conservative approach for creating impairment and 

provisions, especially with the pandemic situation. The amount of provision amounts to EUR 36.8 million, which 

increased compared to the year 2019 by 36.3%.

The structural share of customers’ deposits continued to increase and accounted for 85% of the total funding of 

the Bank. Deposits of NBS amounted to EUR 748.3 million, compared to previous year increased by 9.2%. The 

structure of deposits consists of 72% of deposits to retail and 26% of deposits to corporates; the remaining 2% is 

deposits to government.

Shareholders` equity 

Due to the pandemic situation and restriction from CBK on profit distribution, CAR of the bank has continued to 

increase and has reached 17.8%, which is both higher than regulatory of 12% and group internal requirements. 

Therefore, the Bank is in compliance with the regulation of the Central Bank of the Republic of Kosovo regarding 

the capital adequacy.

The Bank continued to be well capitalized, and as per IFRS shareholders capital amounted to EUR 96 million and 

compared to 2019 increased by EUR 11 million. In current year, the Bank has not distributed dividends, being in 

compliance with CBK restriction for the market. 

The General Meeting of Shareholders was held on March 26, 2021, where it was decided for no dividend distribution 

of profit for 2019 and 2020 as a result of the latest development with COVID 19. However, as the situation 

develops the General Meeting of Shareholders will analyses further and promptly react up where an appropriate 

decision will be taken.

Illustration 9: Deposits from NBS 2019-2020 
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Activities by 
business segments

Corporate Banking

Corporate banking is a key activity of banks globally which plays a pivotal 

role for the economies they serve. 2020 has been an challenging year for the 

banking industry. There have been plenty of uncertainties on the horizon 

and there has been a risk that everything might change far quicker than 

predicted.  Meteorologists draw a distinction between the long-run trends 

of climate change and the fluctuations of day-to-day weather conditions. 

We had the same approach to the banking predictions during this year. 

Despite every attempt by banks to redefine and refocus themselves, this 

remains the case. Nevertheless, the banking sector needs to master this 

kind of transformation. Even those who have already worked through the 

effects of the financial crisis do not yet see a silver lining on the horizon. 

We have differentiated our corporate customer business models, our 

staff maintains close customer relationships and have advised clients on 

all financial issues. Our effort has been focused being on the side of the 

clients and helping them for finding the best solutions for their needs 

and financial difficulties. We managed to postpone more than 50% of 

their debt’s, by facilitating their businesses operations to overcome this 

pandemic crisis. The Bank has continued to respond to these changes, and 

it is acting as a strategic partner for its customers. That means properly 

understanding our client needs and translates them into quick and simple 

solutions. 

Based on the principles that are mentioned above, we are continuing to 

maintain our position as one of the key banks for all sizes of corporate 

clients in Kosovo, servicing more than 18,980 companies in 34 branches 

and sub branches, by offering different products and financial services to 

our clients, including lending, payment services, as well as trade finance. 

The Bank continues to be a reliable partner to all segments of enterprises. 

The strategic focus is to increase support of SME-s. 

The business activities with legal entities are continuing to represent the 

largest share in the Bank’s activities. It incorporates short-term loans for 

current needs, credit lines, overdrafts, long term loans for financing of 

investment projects, loans for construction of business facilities, letters of 

credit and guarantees, depositary operations, services of domestic and 

international payment transactions.

18,986 Clients 

or 0.5% more 

than 2019;

16,619 debit and 

credit cards to 

legal entities, 

or 7.7% more 

compared to 2019;
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000 EUR   2020   2019   2020/2019

Amount of corporate loans (net)   343,287   335,332   2%

Amount of corporate & state deposits   207,390   208,839   -1%

Number of clients   18,986   18,896   0%

Number of cards (debit)   15,174   13,706   11%

Number of cards (credit)   1,445   1,726   -16%

Number of E-banking   9,512   7,539   26%

Table: The main/key data on operations with corporate banking

Illustration 10: Trend of loans & deposits with corporate banking 2019-2020 

Illustration 11: Trend of number of corporate banking operations 2019-2020
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decreasing interest expenses, we achieved to decrease corporate & state 

deposits for 1% compared to the end of year 2019. 

The Bank also ensured optimization of the risk profile by keeping a close 

monitoring of the loan portfolio focusing centrally on maintaining a 

qualitative loan portfolio and finding the best solution for their clients. All 

those results are achieved based on key strengths that we have as follow:
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•  Close monitoring and cooperation with clients;

•  Professional and specialized staff, agile and costumer oriented, properly 

understanding client needs, and requests;

•  User-friendly e-banking platform for providing customers constant 

availability of our service, whenever and wherever;

•  Extensive range of financing products supported by flexible, tailor-

made products and professional service;

•  Broad product offer to corporate clients and increasing focus on SME 

segment;

•  New services with Dropbox for cash deposits 24/7 by reducing direct 

contacts during the pandemic restrictions;

•  Very strong and growing position in corporate loans.

Illustration 12. Structure of new loans of corporate by products
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9,512 e-banking 

users in the segment 

of legal entities. 

Continuous growth 

of users, with yearly 

growth of 26.2% 

during 2020;

2,397 POS-es, with 

yearly growth of 

4.6% during 2020.

Retail Banking 

Retail banking during 2020 despite challenges and difficulties continued 

its development course and success, in line with strategy of the Bank. Our 

market position is ranked as second bank and remains as one of the best 

retail banks in the market with 18.9% market share.

In addition to the regular sales activities related to retail banking operations, 

our main focus continues to be improving the quality of services in line with 

the highest standards of the NLB Group. Our customer centricity approach 

toward customer needs will satisfy them by changing life quality in long 
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term. On the other hand, improvements to the client’s digital experience, 

and a focus on advisory rather than transaction services by branches will 

promote customer migration to digital channels. 

Through these continuous efforts and initiatives, we have succeeded to 

retain our retail client base during 2020 as a precondition to increase retail 

loan portfolio and support of investment plans for retail clientele, so that 

retail clients can purchase homes and increase their family assets. Retain of 

retail client base led to increase of retail deposits portfolio, debit and credit 

cards, e-banking & m-banking users and resulted in achieving higher levels 

of client satisfaction, confirmed by client satisfaction survey performed by 

outsource company. 

Branch network:   The branch network of NLB Banka is an important 

factor in being as close as possible to customers.  Therefore, the allocation 

of 34 branch network in 9 major cities is a competitive advantage of the 

bank including the total 34 number of branches and subbranches. The 

bank has invested in increasing the number of ATMs by 28, thus reaching 

the total number of 99 ATM’s. 67 of them are ATM depositors, which 

have been located in Branches throughout Kosovo, as well as in the most 

frequented places outside of Branches.

Every sales initiative is followed by marketing campaigns that enable 

effective communication with customers. All marketing campaigns have 

utilized adequate marketing channels and helped not only sell products 

but also enhance the image of the bank.

New products and services – main activities: 

The Bank during 2020 has introduced new projects and products such as:

•	 New communication channels: Viber Chat, Web Chat and Co-

browsing;

•	 Launch of New platform for m-klik mobile banking;

•	 Introducing VISA cards to NLB Pay Digital wallet;

•	 Increase of contactless payments limit from 15€ to 40€;

•	 ATM network expansion (increase in the number of ATMs up to 

99);

•	 Implementation of moratorium (deferral of loan instalments for all 

segments: retail and corporate);

•	 Marketing Communication throughout the year on raising 

awareness for digital services and online banking, banking tips 

during COVID-19 (online applications, loans, electronic services, 

cashless payments, NLB Pay…)

•	 Consistent sales activities to increase number of tri-partite 

agreements with real estate companies, furniture, home 

appliances, universities, auto salons accompanied with specific 

marketing campaigns published on communication channels;

•	 Regular marketing campaigns (TV, radio, digital, social networks 

etc.) to support sales;

•	 Loan campaigns - Individual loan up to 5,000€, auto loan, loan 

up to 50,000€ without mortgage, unsecured loan, special offer 

dedicated for categories such as: Doctor, police officer, Kosovo 

Army and education staff;

•	 #Help Frame Project – supporting small and micro businesses with 

advertising spaces all over Kosovo;

•	 Continuation of LOPA project (Loan Origination Process 

Advancing);

•	 Donations to the University Hospital and Clinical Service of Kosovo 

(QKUK).

321,143 Individual 

Clients, or -1.9% 

less compared to 

2019, as a result of 

review and update 

of customer data;

293,803 Debit and 

Credit cards, used 

by individuals, 

or 7.5% more 

compared to 2019;

52,015 E-click and 

M-click individual 

users, or 31.1% 

growth of digital 

users, compared 

to 2019;

000 EUR   2020   2019   2020/2019

Amount of retail loans (net)   215,927   204,741   5%

Amount of retail deposits (net)   540,927   476,546   14%

Number of clients   321,143   327,597   -2%

Number of cards (debit)   271,977   250,008   9%

Number of cards (credit)   21,826   23,251   -6%

Number of E-banking   22,360   18,402   22%

Table: The main data on operations with retail banking
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Illustration 13. Trend of loan & deposit operation with retail banking: 2019-2020

Illustration 14: Trend of retail banking operations 2019-2020
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Modern distribution channels 

•	 The Bank continued to expand the user portfolio of modern 

payment channel products by successfully adding VISA card 

portfolio into NLB Pay Wallet thus becoming the only wallet in 

the market offering inclusion of both Brands in wallet. Also, by 

introducing the new m-Banking platform which offers our clients 

new features and modern and user-friendly interface, has led 

to the increase of the number of users as well as satisfaction in 

terms of quality of services. 

•	 m-Klik (m-Banking) platform of the Bank now offers to all 

its users the Personal Finance Manager to keep track of their 

finances, managing their daily card limits and paying credit card 

debts amongst other services.

•	 As a result of development of electronic channels, number of 

transactions and turnover from the clients using modern channels 

of distribution has increased continuously. Our ATM’s have an 

increase of 17% in volume and 4% in number of transactions, 

whilst POS Acquiring business has a 36% increase in volume and 

56% in number of transactions compared to year 2019. Similarly, 

we have an increase in volume of NLB card transactions in POS 

terminals by 36% and in number of transactions by 56% and also 

an increase in volume of NLB card transactions in ATM terminals 

by 21% and by 5% in number of transactions. And finally, the 

increase of 12% in number of ATM deposit transaction and 

increase of 11% in volume of ATM deposit transaction. 
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Illustration 15. Structure of new loans of retail by products
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Covid-19 was not a business as usual situation, from the viewpoint of balance sheet and asset liability management, 

this has tested the banks capabilities to be responsive and agile, which in turn was dependent on the banks 

balanace sheet risk management infrastructure in terms of reliability of data, adaptability of modeling acititvies, and 

the adaptability and sophistication of the balance sheet information to be able to stimulate the state of financial 

activities on a future basis.The balance sheet risks of the banks were managed effectively even during Covid-19, 

we managed the liquidity situation eeffectively and mainainting at the same time internal and regulators limits, 

apart from that the bank fulfilled its obligations in normal and during unusual situations. The assets and liabilities 

were managed continually by analyzing potential risks of liquidity, FX, interest rate risk and operational risks in the 

balance sheet.

In order to protect from a potential liquidity crisis, the proper liquidity management policy was implemented, by 

maintaining high liquidity buffers and severe stress testing to exploit entry points and avoid a liquidity trap in case 

of a deteriorating liquidity situation. Liquidity mismatches happen and Covid-19 outbreak is a reminder of this 

and that there is a trade off in term of returns and liquidity. Excess liquidity can be harmful in terms of return, but 

liquidity is crucial in times of crisis.

In order to protect the profitability of the bank, the bank undergoes monitoring this through proper fund transfer 

pricing policy where units in the banks are guided to achieve their targets by having a centralized interest rate risk 

management.

The main funding of NLB Bank remains to be our client deposits which indeed even during the crisis we had an 

increasing trend of deposits in our bank, and one can say that funding risk remains low in our bank. In terms of 

managing liquidity, on a daily basis main liquidity ratios were being monitored including stress test scenarios were 

performed based on the new market developments be that ususal and very severe scenarions to see the shocks and 

the aspect of liquidity positions in case these happen.

During 2020 there was over liquidity in the banking sector eventhough there was the outbreak of the pandemic, 

deposits in the market reached all time high during 2020, this has led to further decrease the interest rate margins.

Liquidity Risk

The Covid-19 pandemic has triggered the deepest liquidity crisis since the Financial Crisis, highlighting market 

brittleness and the importance of sound liquidity management. Managing the liquidity risk becomes very important 

34 Branches/

sub-branches, 

covering the 

most populated 

towns in Kosovo;
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especially in times of crisis in order to retain the customers trust and ensure the stability not only of the bank but 

the the financial system. We have assessed short- and long-term impact on different areas and defined a staretgic 

responses to liquidity risk management methodologies and processes. We have revied and monitored daily liquidity 

stress testing reporting, liquidity coverage ratio and NSFR results, and other liquidity ratios. We have monitored the 

market activity against the liquidity stress indicators for triggers that would activate the Contigency Funding Plan.

Analysis were conducted to determine the size and impact of any liquidity shortfall.

The liquidity crisis has highlighted once again the importance of a powerful and active liquidity management policy 

through liquidity buffers, stress tests, and access to a wide and varied range of counterparties or instruments that 

may prove more liquid during market stress.Therefore, the bank was concentrated in proper liquditiy management 

by investing highly liquid assets mainly by investing  in foreign high rated European and US Government securities 

including Kosovo Government securities. Apart from having invesments in highly liquid assets especially in 

international market, the bank in this way impacted positively also on lowering the risk weighted assets. NLB Bank 

has maintained during 2020 all liquidity ratios that are set by internal and regulators which were monitored on the 

daily basis. We complied fully with the debt ceilings determined by NLB Group methodology of credit rating analysis 

and classification based on the existing credit rating from international credit rating agencies.

Foreign Currency Risk  

Foreign currency risk indicates the risk of negative effects on as exchange rate risk, the possibility depreciation will 

negatively affect the value of one’s assets investments. The foreign exchange positions are monitored on a daily 

basis and the foreign exchange rates are closely monitored. The FX risk is controlled and managed accordingly 

based on the internal policies and also in compliance with the Central Bank regulations on foreign exchange and 

neither internal nor central bank limits were exceeded during 2020. NLB Bank has a very low level of exposure 

on FX risk and we do not hold any speculative positions, and we are the only bank in Kosovo that offers foreign 

currency exchange services in the market in nine currencies which includes USD, CHF, GBP, NOK, SEK, AUD, CAD, 

HRK and DKK. 

Payments systems

The Covid-19 pandemic has accelerated some computerized banking activities that were at that point in progress, 

while giving the chance to additional advancements especially in terms of digitalization. During 2020 our bank has 

offered its clients solutions in terms of offering electronic advancements in terms of electronic payments in order to 

be able to complete transactons in an easy, fast and reliable manner. As a result of this we have seen an increase 

in electornic payments though e-banking both for national and international payments which corresponds to the 

strategy of the bank even for the future to be in line with developments and soutions to the clients in a more 

digitalized world. 

Nowadays it is very crucial to offer fast and safe worldwide money payments for clients with cross-border aspect. 

Therefore, we offer the support to make easy, fast and reliable way to make global payments. Having a broad 

network with correspondent and relationship banks and 10 situation banks, we are able to process international 

payments to any foreign beneficiary in the world.

As a member of SWIFT network, this puts our bank in advanatage in term sof realizing international payments in a 

more reliable and secure format be that for outgoing or incoming payments. 

During 2020 the Bank has made necessary developments in the application for international payments processing 

in order to comply with SWIFT’s 2020 annual Standards MT release, which confirm when a payment has been 

credited to the account of the beneficiary, placed on hold or transferred outside of a SWIFT. 

Universal confirmation of payments will enable our bank, and other banks as well, to provide an improved customer 

experience by offering transparency and certainty that the funds have reached their destination; and crucially 

confirmations enable the building out of new value-added services proof to the customers.

In 2020 it has been implementd IBAN Plus that enables validation of IBANs and deriving the corresponding BIC from 

IBAN. IBAN Plus provides a worldwide central database that contains IBAN-related data deo financial institutions in 

SEPA and non-SEPA countries that have adopted IBAN.

In terms of international payments, if we compare the data of 2020 with the previous year, we have an increasing 

trend for outgoing payments, in the amount of payments we have an increase by 1%, including in the number of 

payments where we have an increase of 1%.  In terms of incoming payments if we compare the data of 2020 with 

the previous year, we have an increase in the amount of payments by 41%, including in the number of incoming 

payments where we haven an increase by 30%. 

Furthmore, we see an increasing trend in e-baking in international payments, if we compare the data of 2020 with 

2019, we have an increase by 15% in amounts and 18% increase in the number of internationalpayments though 

e-banking compared to last year.

In terms of national payments if we compare the data of 2020 with the previous year, we have a decreasing trend 

for outgoing payments in the amount of payments by 2%, but an increase in the number of payments where we 

have an increase by 4%.  In terms of incoming payments if we compare the data of 2019 with the previous year, 

we have an increase in the amount of payments by 1%, including in the number of incoming payments where we 

haven an increase of 14%. 

In addition, we see an increasing trend in e-baking also in national payments, if we compare the data of 2020 with 

2019, we have an increase by 12% in amounts and 15% increase in the number of national payments though 

e-banking compared to last year.
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Illustration 16. National payments
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Trade Finance

During 2020 we have created and adapated trade finance solutions to fit the business needs for our clients in 

order to offer the best options for them. The expansion of our network remained also a key aspect to develop 

more realtionships with other counterparts and banks. Being part of NLB Group which has a wide presence and 

professional expertise, this offers us an additional advantage in broadening our geographic cover and products.

NLB Bank in the year 2020 was awarded for the fourth time, by European Bank for Reconstruction and Development 

- EBRD as the “Most Active Issuing Bank in Kosovo for 2019“ for using the TFP (Trade Facilitation Program) of EBRD. 

Under the Trade Facilitation Program, the Bank was enabled to offer a range of trade finance products, thus 

facilitating international trade for its customers, in different countries of the world where EBRD does operate. 

In 2020 there are issued trade finance instruments for the total amount of 23 Million euros, where out of this 

amount about 15 Million euros were guarantees and 8 Million Euros letters of credit. Payment guarantees and 

letters of credit comprise the largest portion of the total amount of issued trade finance instruments, followed by 

tender guarantees, service guarantees and similar.

Total LG and LC portfolio as of 31.12.2020 was lower for 4% compared to last year same period.

Illustration 17. International payments
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Illustration 18. Guarantees and Letter of Credits

In 2020 NLB Bank, has continued, as in the previous years, to support its clients by advising to them guarantees 

and letters of credit issued by foreign banks in their favor.The Bank has also kept acting as the Intermediary in the 

concluded escrow agreements; and related to documentary collections.  We will continue to support our clients by 

providing them an option to new opportunities in a professional and expert level which will allow us to guide our 

clients in this fast-changing market. 

Information 
technology

 

In 2020, IT continued to play it’s role of supporting business operations and 

ensuring efficiency of operations. Several infrastructure and application 

projects have been implemented in IT field in order to ensure proper IT 

support for the business processes and development initiatives that 

increase productivity, performance, improve the customer experience, 

streamline communications and enhance managerial decision-making.

One of the biggest challenges faced in 2020 was related to provision 

of business continuity in a pandemic environment were the necessary 

infrastructure had to be provided for remote access (work from home). 

This was achieved in a short period of time for around 170 employees 

(over 35% of total number of employees). This was achieved by fulfilling 

all security standards including multifactor authentication (MFA).

The bank has actively participated in regional standardization and 

optimization initiatives in the fields where such activities were initiated. 

Based on the standardization strategy for network equipment, the bank 

has ordered the quantity of network equipment that will completely 

replace its network infrastructure based on Cisco technology with 

groupwide adopted strategy for replacement with Juniper technology. All 

Cisco equipment is replaced with Juniper with total investment of around 

700,000 EUR which will contribute in the achievement of a modern and 

highly scalable network infrastructure capable of implementing networks 

of the future using SDN (Software Defined Network) technology. 

The bank has initiated a project for implementation of NAC (Network 

Access Control) solution. This project is in line with the defined cybersecurity 

strategy of the group which requires implementation of a such solution. 

Total planned investment is 50,000 EUR. RFP has been completed, while 

the implementation itself is planned to be finished in Q1 2021. 

As part of standardization of printing infrastructure, the management 

of the bank has approved the offer from Konica Minolta. The necessary 

infrastructure has already been setup and implementation started. The 

whole project will be completed is expected to be finished in first quarter 

of 2021. It includes the investment of over 100,000 EUR and will bring 

to the bank an additional level of security by implementation of SafeQ 

product for secure printing environment. The project is expected to provide 

cost benefits to the bank as well.
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Risk Management

 

As a financial institution the Bank is inherently exposed to various types of risks as part of its business activities. 

Thus, responsible and efficient risk management enables healthy and sustainable growth of our bank. Having 

a sound risk management system underpins efficiently meeting our client needs while delivering value for our 

shareholder and stakeholders. 

We take a comprehensive approach towards risk management, which is articulated through our risk strategy and 

risk appetite. Robust risk management practices are integrated within day to day activities of the Bank, through 

a well -established organizational structure supported and led by a sound risk management strategy ensuring 

appropriate overview and accountability within the Bank. 

Therefore, the main role of the risk management is reflection and implementation of the risk appetite of NLB Banka 

sh.a, in integrated and consistent manner, which begins with understanding the specifics of the bank and market 

specifics, with a sole objective of maintaining and contributing on the effective and efficient risk management.

A well-established risk management function employing a structure of non-executive and executive directors 

enables independent and efficient risk governance. Employment of a three lines of defense model is the backbone 

of the risk governance structure of the Bank.

Lending activities as one of the core business activities of the bank exposures the bank towards the credit risk, 

which is also the key driver of credit risk exposure. Therefore, in order to establish a prudent approach towards 

risk management, the Bank has employed practices aligned with NLB Group risk management strategy and CBK 

regulations acknowledging local specifics and differences of business environment prevailing in the Kosovo market. 

Such an approach enabled installment of an efficient and effective credit risk management system.

Operational Risk - Purpose of risk management is to manage the exposure towards the operational risk and mitigate 

the potential loss that may occur as a result of inappropriate internal systems, process of control, weaknesses and 

failures during the process of work, illegal activities and external events which may cause losses to the Bank. In 

order to enable a sound system of operational risk management, the Bank has established appropriate structures 

(operational risk management committee) and assigned responsibility and accountability through a decentralized 

approach with in the organizational structure of the Bank, in order to ensure efficient risk identification, recording, 

mitigating and monitoring of operational risk. The loss events arising from operational risk were followed on 

monthly basis, actively monitored and reported to internal bodies of the Bank.

Details on Risk Management including credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk, capital management risk, etc. are 

disclosed in note (31) in risk management section of the audited financial statements.

Based on the standards set at NLB Group level for standardization of server infrastructure, the bank has replaced 

most of its servers in 2020. Total investment along with purchase of datacenter virtualization licenses is more than 

300,000 EUR.

In order to enhance quality and capacity of lines with NLB d.d. and enable higher quality of existing services 

provided by NLB d.d, IT has implemented new telecommunication lines with NLB d.d. It will serve as a prerequisite 

for expansion of services that will be used through NLB d.d. and possible dislocation of data centers.

In 2020, the bank actively participated in groupwide implementation of IT Asset Management solution as an IT 

solution for centralized and automated management of IT assets in NLB Group. Implementation is managed by NLB 

d.d with significant involvement of NLB Banka Pristina.

The bank has invested 300,000 EUR in replacement of Storage Equipment and Business Continuity solution (data 

replication) with NLB Group standard equipment based on Hitachi technology. New storage system has been 

implemented in both, primary and disaster recovery site. 

On the other hand, the bank has implemented a new backup software (investment of around 60,000 EUR) which 

was a prerequisite for developing a business continuity strategy of the bank in case of scenarios like cyberattacks, 

unauthorized deletion of data, software errors, etc. that cannot be compensated by switching over to secondary 

location. The recovery form such scenarios was tested successfully.

In support of business requests, IT participated in preparation, modification and testing of API Backend Connectors 

and Core System to support LOPA project requirements. On the other hand, IT accomplished it’s part of tasks 

relating to implementation of Securities module, swift changes, GPI, setup, configuration, and support for core 

system and other related modules and reporting to provide moratorium functionality for products such: Loans, 

Overdrafts and Cards and requirements from Central Bank of Kosovo.

In 2020, IT integrated the core system of the bank with CAK (Cadaster Agency of Kosovo) system. The exchange 

of data and documents now is in the electronic form using Web API technology.

In 2020, special consideration was paid to develop development and testing of a business continuity strategy of 

the bank in case of scenarios like cyberattacks, unauthorized deletion of data, software errors, etc. that cannot be 

compensated by switching over to secondary location. The recovery from such scenarios was tested successfully.

In order to provide even better protection from DDoS (Distributed Denial of Service) attacks, the bank has 

implemented DDoS protection at the ISP (Internet Service Provider) level. In 2020, the bank managed to keep a low 

number of vulnerabilities in server environment and achieved almost 100% patching level of servers. In 2020, the 

management of the bank approved the “Patch Management guidelines” in order to expand patch management 

coverage from servers to PCs, network equipment and other devices.
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Corporate social 
responsibility 

Social and environmental activities

The social responsibility of institutions is an active and voluntary contribution 

of the institution with the purpose of improving social, economic and 

environmental conditions and improving their competitive position. From 

this perspective, NLB Banka which is socially responsible, continuously 

builds its credibility, enriches its image and makes its brand more 

powerful, contributes to significant long-term profitability, contributing 

to the improvement of financial performance, developing employee skills, 

increasing credibility and customer preference.

As a part of the NLB Group and as a Bank operating in Kosovo, we have 

an important mission for society and social responsibility for the environment 

in which we operate, in addition to achieve good financial results, we also 

contribute to a qualitative life for all citizens. We have a responsible attitude 

for shareholders, employees, clients, and the whole society. We are aware and 

pay special attention in gaining new knowledge and lifelong learning, being 

aware of the rapid social changes, the technical-scientific revolution, where 

teaching has already become a way of life, and not just preparation for life.

In January 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the 

outbreak of the new Coronavirus disease in Hubei Province, China as a 

Public Health Emergency of international importance. The WHO stated 

that there is a high risk of spreading the new coronavirus (COVID-19) to 

other parts of the world. Both our country and consequently our Bank 

and the employees faced the pandemic starting from March 2020. We 

were not alone in facing this reality. It took on different dimensions in 

different places. As such, the concern during the year also took on wide 

proportions. Therefore, each of us individually and collectively reflected on 

what we experienced, and on all the concerns that preoccupied us.

This was a difficult year globally. Throughout the year we increased the 

awareness for extra care, keeping physical distance, personal hygiene and 

wearing a mask, and at the same time we called for cooperation and 

coordination with each other, helping everyone who was affected by this 

virus. We were together in it and it only made us stronger. Together, for 

whatever may come!

Activities undertaken in supporting of clients/
citizens

NLB Banka with its responsible work has managed to gain trust from customers, 

trying to always give advice based on knowledge, expertise and experience to help 

them prepare for everything that follows.

With the development of modern banking, investment and insurance services, 

the bank offers clients the services that are appropriate to their financial reality by 

helping them overcome the challenges and make the right solution to maintain their 

future.

NLB Banka has implemented the #HelpFrame project to support micro and small 

businesses in recovering from the pandemic and in business development by giving 

them advertising space on TV channels, information portals, social networks, 

billboards and citylight all over Kosovo. From this project, 20 local businesses have 

benefited from all over Kosovo. These businesses are active in the production, trade, 

services, agriculture and they bring innovative projects for environmental protection 

and social welfare.

Activities related to Humanitarian solidarity:

- NLB Banka donates 10 oxygen generator machines to University Hospital 

and Clinical Service of Kosovo thus contributing to the relief of public health 

emergency caused by COVID-19;

- Seeing the difficult conditions and challenges that the University Clinical 

Center of Kosovo is facing, NLB Banka has donated medical equipment and 

medicines in the amount of €19,765 to the Anesthesiology Clinic where 

patients with the most severe condition caused by Covid-19 are treated, 

Pediatric Clinic, Infectious Diseases Clinic and the Central Pharmacy at 

UCCK;

- Taking into consideration the difficult situation created as a result of the 

global pandemic Covid-19, NLB Banka bought flour which was donated 

twice a year to families living in poverty. The flour was distributed by the 

Humanikos association;

- NLB Banka has also supported families from minority communities who 

have children aged 0-6 with a donation made through Caritas;

- NLB Banka has donated for the recovery of Burbuqe Berisha (director and 

Director of the National Theatre of Kosovo, diagnosed with cancer) and 

Nora Saraçi (27-year-old girl from Mitrovica and diagnosed with acute 

leukaemia aml.);

- Donation to the “Autism” association on a monthly basis;

- Donation to the inter-municipal association of the blind, Prishtine, for the 

realization of monthly activities.

- Purchase of end of the year postcards made by children from 

“Down Syndrome Kosovo” Association and purchase “SOS 

Children Villages” Association

CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Client environment care - With the approval of lending policies and 

procedures, the Bank has prevented the financing of clients’ projects 

which could risk the pollution of environment. The Bank also adheres to 

those criteria regarding the credit lines which the Bank obtains from the 

international financial institutions.  

Cultural and sport activities 

As a result of the global pandemic, many sports activities for 2020 have 

been suspended. However, NLB Banka has continued to support and 

sponsor traditional sports activities. 

- On February 16th was organized the Traditional Chess Tournament 

“Anniversary of Independence

- On November 2nd 2020 was held the eighth Memorial Chess 

Tournament “Mustafë Ibrahimi” 

- NLB Banka is a sponsor of Football Club “FC Prishtina”.

- NLB Banka has sponsored also the activities of Swimming Sports 

Club “H2O”. 
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Human Resources 
Management

The functioning and performance of NLB Banka is based on a modern 

approach to human resource development and organization and processes, 

which are among the fundamental sources of competitive advantage 

and successful performance of NLB Banka’s reputation and sustainable 

development.

Since the development is based on present and especially future needs, 

and that it derives from business strategy along with vision, mission, goals, 

culture, values   and planned development, the Human Resource function is 

a strategic function and as such an important partner of the Management 

Board of the Bank.

The conveniences and difficulties in life and at work are unknown, and just 

as life and work creates the unknown. Our unknown that accompanied 

the whole world during 2020 was the Covid-19 pandemic. This unknown 

changed everything and everyone. It changed our behavior at work as 

well. It closed everything else but not our lives.    

Therefore, in front of the human being, with or without intention, was 

placed the demand of internal reflection in the face of external action. In 

addition, it arose the need for change in behaviour, thought, judgment, 

and action.

Our confrontation with this unknown created both fear and panic, 

because its traces spread everywhere within us. Therefore, the Bank also 

formed the Crisis management team which was committed to make the 

right decisions for prompt actions in order to protect employees, clients 

and citizens.

The psychology of change starts from individual behaviour, precisely with 

the need that arises for a physical distance, for the use of a mask, for more 

frequent cleaning of hands and mainly for greater personal hygiene.

We changed our behaviour, it was imposed, but not even for a moment 

did we change our mission. Mission which we carried on with even more 

dedication, and with more will to be side by side with our employees and 

clients.

Pandemic forced us to transform our methodology and approach to work, 

so it was immediate that for conducting necessary work, to ensure the 

work from home for employees whose nature of work makes it possible. 

Besides the activities that the Human Resources Section deal with on daily 

bases, during 2020 were also conducted the following key activities:

I. Assessment of the Employee engagement, with the external 

company “Interpretacija” from Slovenia

II. Organization Organizational Culture survey at the NLB Group level 

with the external company “Human Synergetic”; 

III. Announcement of various job vacancies, testing of candidates, 

interviews and the completion of hiring process as well as 

Compilation of various contracts, decisions.

IV. Signing of contract with the private health insurance company 

Scardian for the heal insurance of all Bank’s employees- process 

which is conducted annually.

V. Signing of contract with the private laboratory Avicena for 

conducting COVID-19 testing for the Bank’s employees as needed.

VI. Organization of various online and internal trainings;

VII. Organization of performance evaluation and the distribution of 

bonuses.

VIII. Despite the aggravated pandemic situation in our country during 

2020, 30 students completed their internship at the Bank, with a 

minimum duration of two weeks and a maximum of six months. At 

the end of the internship, all participants received certificates. 

External trainings   2020

No. of external trainings   37

No. of participations    141

 
 

 
Internal trainings   2020

No. of internal trainings   13

No. of participations in internal trainings   260

No. of participations in trainings in ECHO module   2,895
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Corporate Governance

Corporate Governance and Management Bodies

The Bank has a clear organizational structure that precisely defines the rights and responsibilities of the members 

of the Boards of Directors and other Management Bodies, the other employees as well as the lines of control in the 

performance of daily duties.

The organizational structure of NLB Banka is as follows:

The Bank’s main bodies are:

• General Meeting of Shareholders

• Board of Directors

• Audit Committee

• Risk Committee

• Management Board

General Meeting of Shareholders

The General Meeting of Shareholders of NLB Banka meets and makes decisions at regular and extraordinary 

meetings, where it adopts resolutions in accordance with the law. The nominal shares assign the owner the right 

on dividend payment and voting right at the General meeting of Shareholders. 

The responsibilities of the General Meeting of NLB Banka j.s.c. Shareholders are stipulated by NLB Banka Statute, 

which are also in compliance with the requirements set from the regulatory.

During 2020, General Meeting of Shareholders had one regular meeting. The regular meeting was held on March 

27, 2020. In the meeting present were 87.95% of shareholders. On this General Meeting of Shareholders were 

approved several acts, among which the following: External Auditors report for 2019, Business plan for the period 

2020-2024, appointment of external auditor for the year 2020 and supplements and amendments of the Statute 

of NLB Banka j.s.c. Prishtina.

Composition of Board of Directors

Board of Directors is elected by the shareholders of the Bank at the General meeting of Shareholders and they are 

responsible for the establishment of Bank policies, including the Policies for risk management and supervision of its 

implementation. The BoD conducts its activities in accordance with the provisions of the laws on governing banks 

and the Statute of the Bank. 

The Board of Directors during the 2020 had 5 meetings.

The structure of BoD of NLB Banka j.s.c. Prishtina as of December 31, 2020, was as follow:

• Mr. Andreas Burkhardt, chairman

• Mrs. Hedvika Usenik, vice chairman 

• Mr. Andrej Baričič, member

• Mr. Abdylmenaf Bexheti, member

• Mrs. Ardiana Bunjaku, member

• Mr. Albert Lumezi, member – President of MB of NLB Banka as per function with no voting right.
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Audit Committee 

The Audit Committee members as of December 31, 2020 were:

• Mr. Andrej Baričič, President of Audit Committee

• Mrs. Ardiana Bunjaku, member of the Audit Committee

• Mr. Borislav Atanasovski, member of Audit Committee

The Audit Committee has been established based on the law for banks and activities are defined in the Rules of 

Procedure of the Audit Committee. Audit Committee is held on quarterly basis in the Bank. During 2020 in total 

four (4) Audit Committee sessions were held. 

Areas covered by Audit Committee are: approval of the internal audit reports, assessment of audit procedures, 

assessment of internal controls, review of the compliance report, review of the bank’s financial performance, 

review of the external auditor’s management letter and final audited financial statements and recommends the 

external auditors. In addition, audit committee also performs acknowledgment, assessment and adoption of 

recommendations and resolutions regarding documents of external regulators.

Risk Committee

As of December 31, 2020, the members of Risk Committee were as follows:

• Mr. Andreas Burkhardt, chairman

• Mrs. Ardiana Bunjaku, member

• Mr. Abdylmenaf Bexheti, member

Risk Management Committee has been established based on the law for banks and operates based on the internal 

Rules of Procedure for the Risk Management Committee.

Risk Management Committee is the extended arm of the Board of Directors with a specialized focus on the area of 

risk management. The Committee is employed by three non-executive directors.

Risk Management Committee meets on quarterly basis in order to monitor the risk exposure and risk management of 

the Bank. During 2020 in total four (4) Audit Committee sessions were held. As such the  Risk Committee supervises 

the area of credit risk, market risk and operational risk, with the aim of efficient and effective implementation of 

risk management appetite and risk strategy of NLB Banka. 

Composition of the Management Board

NLB Banka Management Board governs, represents and acts on behalf of the Bank, independently and on its own 

responsibility, as provided for by the Statute of Bank. The president and members are appointed for a term of four 

years and may be reappointed or recalled before their term expires in accordance with Law and Bank’s Statute.

The Management Board of NLB Banka consists of three persons: 

• Mr. Albert Lumezi as President of the Management Board; 

• Mr. Gem Maloku as member of Management Board and 

• Mr. Lavdim Koshutova as Member of Management Board.

In order to ensure the proper function of the Bank’s business and monitor the regular activities of the Bank, the 

following operational Committees also operate within the Bank:

• ALCO Committee (Within ALCO Committee is established a sub-committee called Pricing Committee);

• Credit Committee;

• Credit Risk management Committee;

• Security Committee;

• Operational Risk management Committee;

• IT Committee;

• Personnel Committee;

• Procurement Committee;

• Marketing Committee;

• AML Committee;

• Data management Committee.
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Internal Audit

 

Internal Audit function of the NLB Banka is carried out by Internal Audit Sector. Internal Audit Sector is independent 

function in the Bank that functionally reports directly to the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Bank, 

whereas administratively reports to a member of Management Board of the Bank. The main objective of the Internal 

Audit Sector is to provide assurance and advice with the aim of adding value and improving operations in the Bank. 

This is achieved by using a systematic and professional approach to assess and improve the risk management, 

system of internal control, governance and the efficiency of operations of the bank. Internal audit gives a significant 

contribution for the bank to meet its strategic and business objectives and applying best banking practices.

The Internal Audit’s work methodology, its competencies and responsibilities are defined in Charter for Internal 

Audit in NLB Banka Prishtina and Internal Auditing Methodology, which are prepared in accordance with standards 

of Internal Audit in NLB d.d, international best practices and audit related laws and regulations of Kosovo.

Internal Audit functioncomplies with International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing, 

Code of Ethics of internal auditing and Kosovo rules and regulations

Internal Audit Sector consists of four employees. The internal audit activities are carried out in line with the Internal 

Audit Plan, which is prepared on annual basis using a risk-based approach consistent with the Internal Audit 

Methodolgy, best practices, Bank’s goals and objectives. The risk based approach is used also in definition of the 

audit scope of each audit engagement of the plan, including the timing and the resource allocation. Every Internal 

Audit Plan is approved by the Audit Committee of the Bank. The Internal Audit Plan is updated regularly to reflect 

the relevant changes that address the key risks of the bank at the certain point of time. 

During 2020, Internal Audit Sector has performed 19 audit engagements in line with the audit plan 2020. The 

internal audit reports mainly consist of the internal auditors’ opinion, findings, causes, risks and recommendations 

as well as actions agreed to be taken from process owner for implementing the given recommendations. The 

reports are approved by Audit Committee of the Bank on quarterly basis. The given recommendations in the audit 

reports are regularly followed up and reported to Management Board as well as to Audit Committee of the Bank.

Internal Audit continuously cooperates with Internal Audit of NLB d.d regarding joint audits, audits performed in 

group level as well as methodology of the audit work. Additionally, quarterly reporting takes place to Internal Audit 

of NLB d.d regarding key observations, overdue recommendations as well as key recommendations given from the 

regulators. Internal Audit provides internal audit reports to external auditors and external parties (police, insurance 

companies, and the regulator) upon their request.

Finally, in 2020 the quality of the work of Internal Audit Sector was assessed from the Competence Line – Internal 

Audit of NLB d.d and the overall assessment result was that: The quality of work of Internal Audit in NLB Banka 

Prishtine is adequate. The Internal Audit follows group guidelines, NLB Group Internal Audit Manual and the 

International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.

Compliance and 
Integrity Sector

 

Compliance and Integrity is independent sector in the Bank that informs and advice the senior management and 

report to the Board of Directors (through Audit Committee). Legal and integrity framework of compliance sector is 

established in accordance with requirements of NLB Group Minimum Standards of Compliance and Integrity, and 

Regulation on Corporate Government of Banks (local regulation). The sector is consisting of two employees – Head 

of sector and one senior compliance officer.

In general, performed compliance and integrity activities cover the implementation of tasks according to the 

annual working plan 2020, implementation of recommendations issued by Compliance Competence Line NLB 

d.d., implementation of Enterprise Compliance Risk Assessment recommendations, regular review and updating of 

Compliance and Integrity Sector internal acts related to the implementation of Standards (Compliance and Integrity 

Standards in the NLB Group).

Compliance and Integrity sector cooperates closely with Compliance Competence Line in NLB dd, related to 

implementation of Compliance and Integrity Standards of NLB Group, regarding the methodology of work in 

compliance issues, preparation of Compliance Report on quarterly basis etc.

In following, are listed the most important activities performed by Compliance and Integrity Sector during 2020:

•	 Enterprise compliance risk assessment (ECRA) – update for 2020, based on the Instructions for the Implementation 

of the Enterprise compliance risk assessment (August 2019).

•	 Research (survey) on ethics and compliance 2020, with the purpose of establishing the employees’ view 

(perception) on the situation in the Bank concerning compliance and ethics, their observations, experience and 

attitude towards specific practices.

•	 Identification and monitoring of legal/regulatory changes with effects on the bank’s operations; information of 

bank employees related regarding legal/regulatory changes (periodic e-bulletin) and other awareness activities on 

compliance and integrity.

•	  Review of Compliance and Integrity sector internal acts – update in line with requirements of Compliance and 

Integrity Standards in the NLB Group.

•	 Intranet page (NLBnet Prishtina) dedicated to the compliance function is updated with necessary information 

regarding the compliance areas, frequent Q&A related to all areas (ethics, conflicts of interest, fraud prevention 

and management), including pages dedicated to whistle-blowing channels and explanation of procedures for 

internal investigations.

•	 Regular annual e-learning on Compliance & Integrity - e-learning on Ethics, Integrity and Code of Conduct, 

Prevention of conflict of interest and corruption, Prevention of misconduct and harmful behavior;

•	 E-notification with regard of employee’s obligations related to receiving and giving gifts, regarding performing 

functions /activities outside the Bank, prevention of conflict of interest, regarding reporting channels and 

whistlblower protection;

•	 Supporting OU’s by giving opinions, advises and proposals in solving different banking issues; 
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•	 Investigation of suspected cases of harmful conduct;

•	 Investor relations activities based on Rules on Inside Information - Communication with employees in regarding 

Closed Period (period during which they are prohibited from engaging in transactions involving shares and other 

financial instruments of NLB d.d., Ljubljana);

•	 Implementation of Whistler application – is a new application developed for reporting detected misconduct that 

allows the reporting person to submit a disclosed or anonymous report in good faith.

•	 FATCA report for the year 2019 (as of 31.12.2019) with information as per requirements of FATCA agreement 

and its submission to Tax Administration of Kosovo.

Prevention of Money 
Laundry and Financing 
Terrorism Sector (PMLFT):

 

The Bank is fully aware of AML/CFT requirements both locally and internationally and understands the ML/FT risks. 

Thus, it implements zero tolerance policy toward the use of our bank products and services for illicit purposes. The 

PMLFT sector continued with further adaption of policies and procedures in line with new PMLFT legal requirements 

and Group standards, during 2020 the focus was on Client KYC Review and implementation of the Group Set of 

Siron Scenarios. In coordination and with support of Group AML, other important activities: 

•	 Quantitative and Qualitative AML Risk Assessment – Group methodology

•	 In co-operation with retail division implementation of Client KYC review and data updating

•	 Implementation of Group set of Siron scenarios

•	 Implementation of Group e-learning methodology 

•	 Implementation of Down Jones PEP list and LOU-PEP application

•	 Appointment of Deputy AML Officer

•	 Update and approval of the Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing Prevention Procedure

•	 Prepared and issued numerous instruction and memos for front office
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Disclaimer on Events after 
balance sheet date

 

As the Covid-19 pandemic evolves, governments are implementing additional measures to address the resulting 

public health issues and the economic impact. In Kosovo it is not estimated that the mass vaccination will took place 

in first half of the year 2021, and as result Covid-19 will continue throughout the year 2021, which may result on 

negative impact in economy. As reflection the Central Bank of Kosovo permits the dividend distribution only 15% 

of net profit of 2019 and 2020.

No other material events subsequent to the date of the statement of financial position have occurred which require 

disclosure in the financial statement. 
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Financial Report
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